only.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual
results of operations that Cigna and Express Scripts would have achieved had the companies been combined during
the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and is not intended to
project the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the Merger.  The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential required divestitures, projected cost
savings, or restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve potential cost savings.  Assumptions underlying the pro
forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information.

2

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 425

11

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Note 4 Note 7

(In millions, except per share
amounts) Cigna Express

Scripts

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Ref
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Ref Pro Forma
Combined

For the six months ended June 30,
2018
Revenues
Premiums $18,011$1,035 $   - $   - $19,046
Pharmacy revenues 1,475 47,319   111  A   - 48,905
Fees and other revenues 2,726 2,057   -   - 4,783
Net investment income 681 20   -   - 701
Net realized investment
(losses) (36)   -   -   - (36)

TOTAL REVENUES 22,857 50,431   111   - 73,399
Benefits and expenses
Global Health Care medical
costs 10,738 1,121   -   - 11,859

Other benefit expenses 2,879   -   -   - 2,879
Pharmacy costs 1,174 44,022   -   - 45,196
Other operating expenses 5,699 2,607 (336)  B 480  E 8,450
Amortization of other
acquired intangible assets 51 696 1,211  C   - 1,958

TOTAL BENEFITS AND
EXPENSES 20,541 48,446 875 480 70,342

Income before income taxes 2,316 1,985 (764) (480) 3,057
TOTAL INCOME TAXES 595 484 (171)  D (101)  F 807
SHAREHOLDERS' NET
INCOME $1,721 $1,501 $(593) $(379) $2,250

Shareholders' net income per share
Basic $7.10 $5.93
Diluted $7.01 $5.85
Weighted average shares outstanding
(Note 9)
Basic 242.3 379.4
Diluted 245.6 384.9

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an
integral part of these statements.  The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 7, beginning on page
13.  Express Scripts amounts reflect reclassifications described in Note 4, beginning on page 8.  Cigna amounts reflect
a reclassification of income (loss) from noncontrolling interests to other operating expenses.

3

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 425

12

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Note 4 Note 7

(In millions, except per share
amounts) Cigna Express

Scripts

Pro Forma
Acquisition
Adjustments

Ref
Pro Forma
Financing
Adjustments

Ref Pro Forma
Combined

For the year ended December 31,
2017
Revenues
Premiums $32,307$1,796 $   - $   - $34,103
Pharmacy revenues 2,979 96,272   222  A   - 99,473
Fees and other revenues 4,867 1,997   -   - 6,864
Net investment income 1,226 42   -   - 1,268
Net realized investment
gains 237   -   -   - 237

TOTAL REVENUES 41,616 100,107   222   - 141,945
Benefits and expenses
Global Health Care medical
costs 19,967 1,774   -   - 21,741

Other benefit expenses 5,439   -   -   - 5,439
Pharmacy costs 2,456 89,402   -   - 91,858
Other operating expenses 10,028 2,777 (220)  B 960  E 13,545
Amortization of other
acquired intangible assets 115 1,240 2,573  C   - 3,928

TOTAL BENEFITS AND
EXPENSES 38,005 95,193 2,353 960 136,511

Income before income taxes 3,611 4,914 (2,131) (960) 5,434
TOTAL INCOME TAXES 1,374 397 (746)  D (336)  F 689
SHAREHOLDERS' NET
INCOME $2,237 $4,517 $(1,385) $(624) $4,745

Shareholders' net income per share
Basic $8.92 $12.23
Diluted $8.77 $12.05
Weighted average shares outstanding
(Note 9)
Basic 250.9 388.0
Diluted 255.1 393.9

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an
integral part of these statements.  The pro forma adjustments shown above are explained in Note 7, beginning on page
13.  Express Scripts amounts reflect reclassifications described in Note 4, beginning on page 8.  Cigna amounts reflect
a reclassification of income (loss) from noncontrolling interests to other operating expenses.